Cash on Sale of Fixed Assets  3.2  0.0

 Payment of Exclusivity Contract Renegotiation 0.0  (11.2)

 Cash Flow from Investing Activities  (33.1) (34.0)

   Loans and Financing  2.6  88.6

 Repayment of Loans and Financing  (250.7) (110.8)

 Changes in Other Financial Assets (Hedge)  (13.9) (45.7)

 Payment of Interest on Loans and Financing  (70.9) (52.4)

 Treasury Shares  0.0  (6.9)

 Cash Flow from Financing Activities  (332.8) (127.2)

   Cash, Cash Equivalents, Marketable Securities and Other Financial Assets at the Beginning of Period  1,418.3  1,161.8

 Cash, Cash Equivalents, Marketable Securities and Other Financial Assets at the End of Period  776.5  721.3

 Change in Cash and Cash equivalents and Marketable Securities (641.8) (440.5)

Note: The difference between the Statement of Cash Flows and the Adjusted Statement of Cash Flows basically refers to: (i) the
accounting treatment of marketable securities (TVM) as cash and cash equivalents.

Magazine Luiza S.A
1Q17 Earnings Release

13

ANNEX IV
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 1Q17

Retail Consortium Eliminations Consolidated Cons. Finance Insurance Eliminations Consolidated

1Q17 (in R$ million) 100% 50% 50% Pro-Forma

Gross Revenue 3,337.9   16.1   (3.0)   3,351.0   197.0   44.7   (66.9)   3,525.9

Taxes and Deductions (542.9)   (1.1)   -   (544.1)   -   -   -   (544.1)

Net Revenue 2,794.9   15.0   (3.0)   2,806.9   197.0   44.7   (66.9)   2,981.8

Total Costs (1,969.6)   (7.8)   3.0   (1,974.5)   (26.7)   (6.3)   -   (2,007.5)

Gross Income 825.3   7.2   (0.0)   832.4   170.3   38.5   (66.9)   974.4

Selling Expenses (508.6)   -   0.0   (508.6)   (78.5)   (30.1)   45.9   (571.3)

General and Administrative Expenses (114.4)   (5.8)   -   (120.1)   (0.2)   (5.2)   -   (125.5)

Provisions for Loan Losses (5.6)   -   -   (5.6)   (51.9)   -   -   (57.5)

Equity in Subsidiaries 25.1   -   (1.7)   23.4   -   -   (23.4)   -

Other Operating Revenues, Net 10.0   0.4   -   10.4   (2.4)   (0.5)   (2.3)   5.2

Total Operating Expenses (593.5)   (5.4)   (1.7)   (600.6)   (133.0)   (35.8)   20.3   (749.1)

EBITDA 231.8   1.8   (1.7)   231.9   37.3   2.6   (46.6)   225.3

Depreciation and Amortization (34.3)   (0.1)   -   (34.4)   (1.5)   (1.2)   2.3   (34.8)

EBIT 197.5   1.7   (1.7)   197.5   35.8   1.5   (44.3)   190.5

Financial Results (131.3)   0.8   -   (130.4)   -   5.1   20.9   (104.4)

Operating Income (Loss) 66.2   2.6   (1.7)   67.0   35.8   6.5   (23.4)   86.0

Income Tax and Social Contribution (7.6)   (0.8)   -   (8.5)   (16.2)   (2.9)   -   (27.5)

Net Income 58.6   1.7   (1.7)   58.6   19.7   3.7   (23.4)   58.6

Gross Margin 29.5% 48.0% 0.6% 29.7% 86.5% 86.0% 100.0% 32.7%

EBITDA Margin 8.3% 12.1% 57.4% 8.3% 18.9% 5.9% 69.6% 7.6%

Net Margin 2.1% 11.4% 57.4% 2.1% 10.0% 8.3% 35.0% 2.0%

Magazine Luiza S.A
1Q17 Earnings Release

14

ANNEX V
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 1Q16

Retail Consortium Eliminations Consolidated Cons. Finance Insurance Eliminations Consolidated

1Q16 (in R$ million) 100% 50% 50% Pro-Forma

Gross Revenue 2,712.2   13.6   (2.2)   2,723.6   193.0   48.2   (61.8)   2,903.0

Taxes and Deductions (459.0)   (1.1)   -   (460.1)   -   -   -   (460.1)

Net Revenue 2,253.2   12.4   (2.2)   2,263.5   193.0   48.2   (61.8)   2,442.8

Total Costs (1,577.4)   (4.7)   2.2   (1,579.9)   (30.4)   (8.7)   -   (1,619.0)

Gross Income 675.8   7.7   -   683.6   162.6   39.5   (61.8)   823.9

Selling Expenses (426.8)   -   -   (426.8)   (72.7)   (33.5)   46.4   (486.6)

General and Administrative Expenses (105.1)   (5.9)   -   (111.1)   (0.5)   (6.1)   -   (117.7)

Provisions for Loan Losses (7.7)   -   -   (7.7)   (66.9)   -   -   (74.6)

Equity in Subsidiaries 16.3   -   (1.6)   14.7   -   -   (14.7)   -

Other Operating Revenues, Net (8.6)   0.0   -   (8.6)   3.3   0.0   (2.3)   (7.5)

Total Operating Expenses (531.9)   (5.9)   (1.6)   (539.4)   (136.8)   (39.6)   29.5   (686.3)

EBITDA 143.9   1.8   (1.6)   144.1   25.8   (0.0)   (32.4)   137.5

Depreciation and Amortization (30.8)   (0.1)   -   (30.9)   (1.5)   (1.3)   2.3   (31.4)

EBIT 113.1   1.7   (1.6)   113.2   24.3   (1.3)   (30.1)   106.1

Financial Results (114.6)   0.7   -   (113.9)   -   4.5   15.4   (93.9)

Operating Income (Loss) (1.5)   2.4   (1.6)   (0.7)   24.3   3.2   (14.7)   12.1

Income Tax and Social Contribution 6.8   (0.8)   -   6.0   (11.2)   (1.6)   -   (6.9)

Net Income 5.3   1.6   (1.6)   5.3   13.1   1.6   (14.7)   5.3

Gross Margin 30.0% 62.1% 0.0% 30.2% 84.3% 82.0% 100.0% 33.7%

EBITDA Margin 6.4% 14.3% 73.3% 6.4% 13.4% 0.0% 52.4% 5.6%

Net Margin 0.2% 12.9% 73.3% 0.2% 6.8% 3.3% 23.7% 0.2%

Reconciliation of EBITDA for non-recurring expenses

EBITDA 143.9   1.8   (1.6)   144.1   25.8   (0.0)   (32.4)   137.5

Non-recurring Expenses 19.0   -   -   19.0   -   -   -   19.0

Adjusted EBITDA 162.9   1.8   (1.6)   163.1   25.8   (0.0)   (32.4)   156.5

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 7.2% 14.3% 73.3% 7.2% 13.4% 0.0% 52.4% 6.4%

Net Income 5.3   1.6   (1.6)   5.3   13.1   1.6   (14.7)   5.3

Non-recurring Expenses 19.0   -   -   19.0   -   -   -   19.0

Tax over Non-recurring Expenses (6.5)   -   -   (6.5)   -   -   -   (6.5)

Adjusted Net Income 17.8   1.6   (1.6)   17.8   13.1   1.6   (14.7)   17.8